



**Schedule of Prices
Illinois Ave to Orchard Ave
Water Main Improvements
Bid 23-46**

Route	W. Illinois Ave., Orchard Ave
County	Kane
Local Agency	City of Aurora

Bids Received 5/31/23 at 2 p.m.

				Engineer's Estimate		Stokes Excavating, Inc. 903 Daisyfield Rd Rockford, IL 61102		Holiday Sewer and Water Construction, Inc. 1000 N. Rand Road, Suite 116 Wauconda, IL 60084		H. Linden & Sons Sewer and Water, Inc. 722 E. Sourth St, Unit D Plano, IL 60545		Fox Excavating, Inc. 1305 S. River St Batavia, IL 60510	
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1	Abandon Valve Vault	EA	1	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
2	Abandon Valve Box	EA	3	\$500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
3	Select Granular Trench Backfill	CY	600	\$32.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$20.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 24,000.00
4	12" Sanitary Sewer Removal & Replacement, PVC C-900	LF	21	\$150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$450.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,200.00
5	6" Sanitary Sewer Removal & Replacement, PVC C-900	LF	21	\$150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,365.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,940.00
6	8" Storm Sewer Removal & Replacement, PVC C-900	LF	21	\$150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$350.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 3,360.00
7	Restrained Joint Gasket, 8"	EA	15	\$165.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$120.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00
8	Zinc Coated DIP WM, CI 52, 8" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	1,145	\$140.00	\$ 160,300.00	\$145.00	\$ 166,025.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 171,750.00	\$ 148.00	\$ 169,460.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 188,925.00
9	Zinc Coated DIP WM, CI 52, 6" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	100	\$105.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$125.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 131.00	\$ 13,100.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 12,000.00
10	8" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	2	\$4,600.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$4,600.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
11	12"x8" Tapping Sleeve & 8" Gate Valve in 72" Vault	EA	1	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
12	Additional Fittings	LB	500	\$6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$9.25	\$ 4,625.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00
13	Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal	EA	3	\$750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
14	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	4	\$8,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
15	Connect to Existing 6" WM	EA	2	\$5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$3,520.00	\$ 7,040.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 5,200.00
16	Connect to Existing 12" WM	EA	1	\$5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
Page 1 Total =				\$ 275,575.00		\$ 290,790.00		\$ 286,745.00		\$ 298,200.00		\$ 308,125.00	



**Schedule of Prices
Illinois Ave to Orchard Ave
Water Main Improvements
Bid 23-46**

Route	W. Illinois Ave., Orchard Ave
County	Kane
Local Agency	City of Aurora

Bids Received 5/31/23 at 2 p.m.

				Engineer's Estimate		Stokes Excavating, Inc. 903 Daisyfield Rd Rockford, IL 61102		Holiday Sewer and Water Construction, Inc. 1000 N. Rand Road, Suite 116 Wauconda, IL 60084		H. Linden & Sons Sewer and Water, Inc. 722 E. Sourth St, Unit D Plano, IL 60545		Fox Excavating, Inc. 1305 S. River St Batavia, IL 60510	
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
16	Connect to New 8" WM	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
17	Disconnect 8"x6" Tee on Orchard Ave	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 8,735.00	\$ 8,735.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
18	Disconnect 12"x 8" Tee on Illinois Ave	EA	1	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
19	Water Main Lowering, 8" DIP CL 52	LF	20	\$225.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$275.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00
20	Class D Patching, 10" Binder & 1.5" Surface	SY	20	\$100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$145.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00
21	Combination PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	LF	15	\$75.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$72.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00
22	PCC Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 6", Commercial	SY	6	\$120.00	\$ 720.00	\$135.00	\$ 810.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00
23	HMA Removal & Replacement, 4"	SY	435	\$65.00	\$ 28,275.00	\$62.00	\$ 26,970.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 28,275.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 28,275.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 26,970.00
24	Temporary Pavement, 2"	SY	30	\$20.00	\$ 600.00	\$20.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00
25	Unsuitable Soil Removal and Replacement	CY	20	\$50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
26	Exploratory Trench, 8 Ft.	LF	70	\$50.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$1.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,500.00
27	Seeding - Aurora Mix	SY	1,320	\$11.00	\$ 14,520.00	\$12.00	\$ 15,840.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 15,840.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 19,800.00
28	Items Ordered by Engineer	Allowance	1	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
29	Traffic Control and Protection	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
30	Inlet Protection	EA	3	\$150.00	\$ 450.00	\$350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$150.00	\$ 450.00	\$180.00	\$ 540.00	\$200.00	\$ 600.00
31	Dewatering Bag	EA	1	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
32	Temporary Staging	CY	50	\$20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00
33	Non-Special Waste Disposal	TON	25	\$50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00
34	Special Waste Disposal	TON	25	\$50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00
Page 2 Total =				\$	130,690.00		\$ 112,071.00		\$ 152,255.00		\$ 142,125.00		\$ 156,770.00
Page 1 Total =				\$	275,575.00		\$ 290,790.00		\$ 286,745.00		\$ 298,200.00		\$ 308,125.00
Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements =				\$	406,265.00		\$ 402,861.00		\$ 439,000.00		\$ 440,325.00		\$ 464,895.00
Percentage Above/Below the Engineer's Estimate =							-0.84%		8.06%		8.38%		14.43%

NOTE: Red text denotes difference from total read at bid opening.



**Schedule of Prices
Illinois Ave to Orchard Ave
Water Main Improvements
Bid 23-46**

Route	W. Illinois Ave., Orchard Ave
County	Kane
Local Agency	City of Aurora

Bids Received 5/31/23 at 2 p.m.

				Engineer's Estimate		Performance Construction & Engineering, LLC 217 W. John Street Plano, IL 60545		Martam Construction, Inc. 1200 Gasket Drive Elgin, IL 60120		J. Congdon Sewer Service, Inc. 170-A Alexandra Way Carol Stream, IL 60188		Millennium Contracting Co. 5933 N Knowx Ave Chicago, IL 60646	
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1	Abandon Valve Vault	EA	1	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
2	Abandon Valve Box	EA	3	\$500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
3	Select Granular Trench Backfill	CY	600	\$32.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 34,800.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 6.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 39,600.00
4	12" Sanitary Sewer Removal & Replacement, PVC C-900	LF	21	\$150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 2,205.00	\$ 296.00	\$ 6,216.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 5,775.00
5	6" Sanitary Sewer Removal & Replacement, PVC C-900	LF	21	\$150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 186.00	\$ 3,906.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 5,775.00
6	8" Storm Sewer Removal & Replacement, PVC C-900	LF	21	\$150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,785.00	\$ 191.00	\$ 4,011.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,785.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 5,775.00
7	Restrained Joint Gasket, 8"	EA	15	\$165.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00
8	Zinc Coated DIP WM, CI 52, 8" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	1,145	\$140.00	\$ 160,300.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 171,750.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 164,880.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 177,475.00	\$ 363.00	\$ 415,635.00
9	Zinc Coated DIP WM, CI 52, 6" w/V-bio Polywrap	LF	100	\$105.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 151.00	\$ 15,100.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 29,000.00
10	8" MJ Gate Valve in 48" Vault	EA	2	\$4,600.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 8,420.00	\$ 16,840.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 23,000.00
11	12"x8" Tapping Sleeve & 8" Gate Valve in 72" Vault	EA	1	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 12,260.00	\$ 12,260.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00
12	Additional Fittings	LB	500	\$6.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,500.00
13	Fire Hydrant Assembly Removal	EA	3	\$750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
14	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	4	\$8,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 39,200.00	\$ 9,680.00	\$ 38,720.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 36,800.00
15	Connect to Existing 6" WM	EA	2	\$5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 7,360.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
16	Connect to Existing 12" WM	EA	1	\$5,200.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 4,820.00	\$ 4,820.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
Page 1 Total =				\$ 275,575.00			\$ 290,965.00		\$ 321,343.00		\$ 278,971.00		\$ 620,360.00



**Schedule of Prices
Illinois Ave to Orchard Ave
Water Main Improvements
Bid 23-46**

Route	W. Illinois Ave., Orchard Ave
County	Kane
Local Agency	City of Aurora

Bids Received 5/31/23 at 2 p.m.

				Engineer's Estimate		Performance Construction & Engineering, LLC 217 W. John Street Plano, IL 60545		Martam Construction, Inc. 1200 Gasket Drive Elgin, IL 60120		J. Congdon Sewer Service, Inc. 170-A Alexandra Way Carol Stream, IL 60188		Millennium Contracting Co. 5933 N Knowx Ave Chicago, IL 60646	
NO.	ITEM	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
16	Connect to New 8" WM	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 4,410.00	\$ 4,410.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
17	Disconnect 8"x6" Tee on Orchard Ave	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
18	Disconnect 12"x 8" Tee on Illinois Ave	EA	1	\$6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$4,620.00	\$ 4,620.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
19	Water Main Lowering, 8" DIP CL 52	LF	20	\$225.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 161.00	\$ 3,220.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00
20	Class D Patching, 10" Binder & 1.5" Surface	SY	20	\$100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 368.00	\$ 7,360.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,500.00
21	Combination PCC Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement	LF	15	\$75.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 103.00	\$ 1,545.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,650.00
22	PCC Drive Approach Removal & Replacement, 6", Commercial	SY	6	\$120.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 358.00	\$ 2,148.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00
23	HMA Removal & Replacement, 4"	SY	435	\$65.00	\$ 28,275.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 23,925.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 39,150.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 23,925.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 30,450.00
24	Temporary Pavement, 2"	SY	30	\$20.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 1,140.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00
25	Unsuitable Soil Removal and Replacement	CY	20	\$50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 1,360.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00
26	Exploratory Trench, 8 Ft.	LF	70	\$50.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 5,670.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,000.00
27	Seeding - Aurora Mix	SY	1,320	\$11.00	\$ 14,520.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 14,520.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 59,400.00
28	Items Ordered by Engineer	Allowance	1	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
29	Traffic Control and Protection	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 70,863.00	\$ 70,863.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 230,000.00	\$ 39,966.00	\$ 39,966.00
30	Inlet Protection	EA	3	\$150.00	\$ 450.00	\$160.00	\$ 480.00	\$350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$50.00	\$ 150.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,500.00
31	Dewatering Bag	EA	1	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00
32	Temporary Staging	CY	50	\$20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,250.00
33	Non-Special Waste Disposal	TON	25	\$50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00
34	Special Waste Disposal	TON	25	\$50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00
Page 2 Total =				\$ 130,690.00		\$ 187,913.00		\$ 173,083.00		\$ 360,585.00		\$ 214,516.00	
Page 1 Total =				\$ 275,575.00		\$ 290,965.00		\$ 321,343.00		\$ 278,971.00		\$ 620,360.00	
Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements =				\$ 406,265.00		\$ 478,878.00		\$ 494,426.00		\$ 639,556.00		\$ 834,876.00	
Percentage Above/Below the Engineer's Estimate =						17.87%		21.70%		57.42%		105.50%	

NOTE: Red text denotes difference from total read at bid opening.